
Government of India 

Ministry of Drinking Water and Sanitation 

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3028 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 03-08-2017 

Construction of Toilets 

 

†3028. SHRI RAM TAHAL CHOUDHARY: 

 

Will the Minister of DRINKING WATER AND SANITATIONbe pleased to state: 

(a) the number of toilets constructedin the Ranchi Region of Jharkhand underthe Swachh 

Bharat Mission (SBM); 

(b) the amount sanctioned/releasedand utilised for the construction of saidtoilets in that 

Region; and 

(c) the number of toilets proposed tobe constructed in Ranchi region ofJharkhand under SBM 
in future? 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE FOR MINISTRY OF DRINKING WATER & SANITATION 

(SHRI RAMESH CHANDAPPA JIGAJINAGI) 

 

(a) The number of Individual household latrines (IHHLs)  constructedin the Ranchi Region of 

Jharkhand underthe Swachh Bharat Mission (Gramin) during last 3 years and current year is 

as under :- 
District Name 2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 

GUMLA 6135 11474 21940 7659 

KHUNTI 3841 6249 21700 7842 

LOHARDAGA 2147 8860 40712 6172 

RANCHI 3971 22340 50168 6739 

SIMDEGA 4091 8732 16181 6257 

 

(b) Central share releasedand utilised under SBM(G) during last 3 years and current year as 

per Integrated Management Information System (IMIS) of SBM(G) is as under :- 

Rs. In lakh 
District Name Ach.2014-15 Ach.2015-16 Ach.2016-17 Ach.2017-18(upto 

31.7.2017) 

Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised Released Utilised 

GUMLA 0.00 479.09 0.00 1040.20 200.00 1354.90 0.00 3.46 

KHUNTI 100.00 145.53 100.00 527.52 300.00 1182.31 0.00 464.71 

LOHARDAGA 136.55 148.01 150.00 812.33 1000.00 2354.90 0.00 545.32 

RANCHI 0.00 316.88 500.00 1752.54 1400.00 3499.34 0.00 441.21 

SIMDEGA 100.00 355.52 100.00 830.08 600.00 943.30 0.00 415.42 

 

(c) Total Households without toilets as on 31.3.2017 in Ranchi region of Jharkhand under 
SBM(G),which are to be constructed in future, is as under :- 

 

District Name Total Households  without toilets as on 

31.3.2017 

GUMLA 101584 

KHUNTI 46428 

LOHARDAGA 4790 

RANCHI 146794 

SIMDEGA 61434 

 

 


